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	Chapter 1: Tariffs


	Objective

APEC economies will achieve free and open trade in the Asia-Pacific region by:

a. progressive reduction of tariffs until the Bogor goals are fully achieved; and

b.
ensuring the transparency of APEC economies’ respective tariff regimes.



	Guidelines

Each APEC economy will:

a. take into account, in the process of achieving the above objective, intra-APEC trade trends, economic interests and sectors or products related to industries in which this process may have positive impact on trade and on economic growth in the Asia-Pacific region;

b. ensure that the achievement of the above objective is not undermined by the application of unjustifiable measures; and

c.
consider extending, on a voluntary basis, to all APEC economies the benefits of tariff reductions and eliminations derived from sub-regional arrangements.



	Collective Actions
APEC economies will:

a. participate and ensure the expeditious supply and updates of the WTO Integrated Database and any other APEC databases;

b. arrange for seminars and/or workshops on industrial tariffs negotiations in consultation with international organisations, where appropriate,  including  WTO Secretariat on WTO Integrated Tariff Database; and

c. study lessons from modalities for tariff reduction and elimination in regional arrangements.

The current CAP relating to tariffs can be found in the Tariffs and Non-Tariff Measures Collective Action Plan


	Russia’s Approach to Tariffs in 2002


 The purpose of Russia’s tariff policy in 2002 is to ensure economic growth and well-being of population and the country as a whole, ensure economic security of the country and, by these means – ensure the best conditions for the access of Russian goods to world markets with the help of tariff regulation measures, ensure effective level of protection of domestic market and national producers as well as ensure a certain portion of receipts to federal budget.

The main components of Russia’s tariff policy in the light of achieving the set goals were to:

√ decrease the maximum rate of import tariff to a lower level and unify import duties within the framework of homogeneous goods groups having similar consumer characteristics;

√ stimulate the import to the Russian Federation of state-of-the-art processing equipment by introducing reduced customs duties for its importation;

√ apply tariff quotas and seasonal duties for agricultural goods;

√ gradually decrease tariff quotas and reduce their number depending on the condition of world prices for main commodities of Russian export;

 √ use national preferences system.

As a result of adherence to these principles, the following has been achieved:

from January 2001, 30% of unified Customs tariff rates have been changes, 90% out of them – reduced;

duty rates for state-of-the-art processing equipment under 400 commodity items have been decreased in order to carry out technical re-equipping of enterprises in some sectors of industry;

with a view to fulfilling obligations of the Russian Federation, following from the International convention on Harmonized system of goods description and coding, new Customs Tariff of the Russian Federation came into force from 1st January 2002;

work was carried out to improve national preferences system of the Russian Federation and co-ordinate parameters of  General preferences system of member-states of Eurasian Economic Union, dealing with legislation regulating relations connected with free economic zones; nowadays national preferences system of the Russian Federation covers 153 countries, duty-free treatment is valid in importing goods from least developed countries (48 countries), while import tariff rate of 75% of its base value is allied in relation to developing countries (105 countries);

within the framework of process aimed at bringing the legislation of the Russian Federation in compliance with WTO requirements, new draft Customs code of the Russian Federation has been prepared, substantially simplifying customs procedures when goods cross the border, amendments were made in some main laws in the sphere of foreign economic activities, work was carried out to simplify procedures of Tax code of the Russian Federation in favour of consumer ( now the whole package of bills, adapted to WTO requirements, is brought for consideration into the State Duma of the Federal Assembly of the Russian Federation;




	Case Study of a Tariff Liberalisation Initiative

· Weighted average tariff rate, effective in the Russian Federation, was reduced to the value of 10.7%.
· Unified and rationalised import tariff of the Russian Federation is structured according to four levels of rates applied to 11 083 10-digit items of commodity nomenclature of foreign economic activities. Actually, the maximum rate of import tariff is represented by 25% of customs value of the commodity, the rates above this level do not exceed 1.5% of the total number of items of effective tariff.
The work on Tariffs depends on the results of negotiations on Russia’s accession to the WTO.




	Russia’s Approach to Tariffs in 2002

	Section
	Improvements Implemented Since Last IAP
	Current Tariff Arrangements
	Further Improvements Planned

	Bound Tariffs


	More precise definition of initial version of tariff proposals made by the Russian Federation in relation to the access of goods to the market as a result of negotiations carried out with member-countries of the Working group on joining WTO by Russia as well as a result of consultations carried out with representatives of Russian business circles.


	Participation of Russia in negotiations on joining WTO on the basis of guidelines and tariff proposals on access of goods to the market approved by the Government.

Participation of representatives of Russian business circles in forming Russian positions at negotiations on establishing tie-up levels of tariff proposal.
	Russia undertakes to bind import tariff rates in accordance with its tariff proposal starting from 1st January of the year following the year of joining WTO by Russia.



	Applied Tariffs


	Over a year, starting from January 2001, 30% of rates of unified Customs tariff have been changed, 90% out of them – reduced. Duty rates for state-of-the-art processing equipment under 400 commodity items were reduced. 

Specific and advalorem components of combined rates of import duties were brought in line.
	Permanent improvement of import tariff of the Russian Federation in accordance with its application as a regulator for saturation of domestic market with goods required for consumers as well as protective measures against excessive importation of import products threatening national commodity producers. 

The use of import tariff as a source for replenishment of federal budget.
	Gradual decrease of fiscal load on import tariff, transfer of main emphasis to its role as a defender of national commodity producer and consumer.

Consecutive reduction of import-weighted average tariff rate with selective protection of separate sectors of Russian economy.


	Tariff Quotas


	
	Staring from 1st January 2002, tariff preference in the form of tariff quota for importation of raw sugar to the territory of the Russian Federation was granted in relation to raw sugar originating from developing countries enjoying national preferences system of the Russian Federation.


	Improvement of mechanism for distribution of tariff quota.



	Tariff Preferences


	
	Duty rates are differentiated depending on the country and origin of goods. 

Basic rates are applied in relation to countries and unions of countries enjoining the most favoured nation treatment in trade with Russia, otherwise these rates are doubled, except developing and least developed countries. As regards goods from developing countries, import tariff rate of 75% of its base value is applied, from least developed countries – importation of goods subject to the validity of the system is duty free.

	Further improvement of Russia’s national preferences system and co-ordination of main directions of customs-tariff policy within the framework of Eurasian Economic Union.



	Transparency of Tariff Regime


	In 2002 alone the Ministry of Economic Development and Trade of the Russian Federation, jointly with the Russian foundation of legal reforms, carried out 24 round-table discussions on the issue of socioeconomic consequences for Russia in joining WTO in regional aspect with a view to informing business and public circles on negotiation about joining WTO by Russia. 


	All changes in rates of effective tariff are made by the Government on the basis of recommendations of the Commission on protective measures and customs-tariff policy. Representatives of Russian exporters, importers and commodity producers are permanently invited to attend the meetings of the Commission. 

Decisions of the Commission of the Government of the Russian Federation on protective measures and customs-tariff policy are regularly covered by mass media.

	Further support to openness in putting government tariff policy into effect.




	Improvements in Russia’s Approach to Tariff Measures since 1996

	Section
	Position at Base Year (1996)
	Cumulative Improvements Implemented to Date

	Bound Tariffs


	1988 – formation of Russia’s initial tariff proposals on access of goods to the market within the framework of process of joining WTO by Russia.


	Approval by the Government of the Russian Federation of the strategy for carrying out negotiations within the framework of joining WTO by Russia and fourth version of tariff proposals on access of goods to the market in May 2002.


	Applied Tariffs


	Russia’s customs tariff was structured according to three levels of rates using 9-digit coding of commodities.

Export tariff, cancelled in 1992, was again applied from 2002 in order to prevent total exportation of raw materials and semi-finished products from the Russian Federation.

	Unified and rationalized import tariff of the Russian Federation is structured according to four levels of rates applied to more than 11 000 10-digit items of commodity nomenclature of foreign economic activities. Actually, the maximum rate of import tariff is represented by 25% of the customs value of the commodity, the rates above this level do not exceed 1.5% of the total number of items of the effective tariff.
Export tariff for some raw materials and semi-finished products is applied in fiscal purposes and purposes aimed at increasing employment and well-being of population. Gradual reduction of export duties and decrease of their number depending on the condition of world prices for main commodities of Russian export.


	Tariff Quotas


	Not applied.


	Tariff quota for importation of raw sugar from developing countries has been applied from December 2001 up to now.



	Tariff Preferences


	Duty rates are differentiated depending on the country of origin of goods. Basic rates were applied in relation to countries and unions of countries enjoining the most favoured nation treatment in trade with Russia, otherwise these rates were doubled, except developing and least developed countries. As regards goods from developing countries, import tariff rate of 75% of its base value (prior to 1996 it was 50%) was applied, from least developed countries – importation of goods subject to the validity of the system was duty free.


	The list of countries-users was expanded in effective  national preferences system of the Russian Federation, the list of goods, originating from developing countries covered by preferences, was also specified.



	Transparency of Tariff Regime


	All changes of effective tariff rated are made by the Government on the basis of recommendations of the Commission on protective measures and customs-tariff policy. Representatives of Russian exporters, importers and commodity producers are permanently invited to attend the meetings of the Commission. 

All changes of tariffs become effective not earlier than one month from the day the official decision of the Government of the Russian Federation is published.

	Decisions of the Commission of the Government of the Russian Federation on protective measures and customs-tariff policy are regularly covered by mass media.




	APEC INDIVIDUAL ACTION PLAN:  TARIFF SUMMARY REPORT FOR 2002

	(PLEASE COMPLETE BOXES)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	All Goods
	Agriculture excluding Fish
	Fish and Fish Products
	Petroleum Oils
	Wood, Pulp, Paper and Furniture
	Textiles and Clothing
	Leather, Rubber, Footwear and Travel Goods
	Metals
	Chemical & Photographic Supplies
	Transport Equipment
	Non-Electric Machinery
	Electric Machinery
	Mineral Products, Precious Stones & Metals
	Manufactured Articles, n.e.s

	ITEM
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bound tariff lines as a percentage of all lines 
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Duty-free tariff lines as a percentage of all lines
	0.4
	0.08
	0
	0
	0
	0.05
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0.27

	Preferential tariff lines as a percentage of all lines
	24.5
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Ratio of tariff lines with quotas to all lines
	0.0005
	0.0005
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Simple average bound tariff rate
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Simple average applied tariff rate 
	11.2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Simple average applied preferential tariff rate - indicate for 

each preferential arrangement
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Average applied tariff rate for all lines subject to duty
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Import-weighted average applied tariff rate - specify FOB 

or CIF
	10.7
	15.4
	10.1
	5.4
	18
	12.2
	15
	11.5
	8.3
	15
	6.4
	8.2
	5 & 20
	17

	Import-weighted average bound tariff rate - specify FOB 

or CIF
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	                                Notes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	                                


	APEC INDIVIDUAL ACTION PLAN:  TARIFF DISPERSION TABLE FOR 2002

	(PLEASE COMPLETE BOXES)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	All Goods
	Agriculture excluding Fish
	Fish and Fish Products
	Petroleum Oils
	Wood, Pulp, Paper and Furniture
	Textiles and Clothing
	Leather, Rubber, Footwear and Travel Goods
	Metals
	Chemical & Photographic Supplies
	Transport Equipment
	Non-Electric Machinery
	Electric Machinery
	Mineral Products, Precious Stones & Metals
	Manufactured Articles, n.e.s

	NUMBER OF TARIFFS AT OR BETWEEN
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	0%
	52
	16
	0
	0
	0
	6
	0
	0
	3
	3
	0
	0
	1
	23

	0%<X<=5%
	4250
	592
	1
	57
	4
	253
	161
	579
	978
	86
	669
	192
	262
	416

	5%<X<=10%
	2010
	247
	313
	0
	17
	288
	80
	39
	387
	48
	249
	281
	4
	57

	10%<X<=15%
	2942
	974
	36
	0
	187
	251
	30
	531
	147
	63
	134
	276
	5
	488

	15%<X<=20%
	1623
	185
	13
	0
	120
	541
	126
	33
	63
	28
	32
	52
	66
	364

	>20%
	206
	180
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	25
	0
	0
	0
	1

	Specific
	71
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	11083
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	                                 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 Note: all calculations are made with ad valorem equivalents of RF effective tariff rates, since the rates, except ad valorem  (9468 tariff lines), are represented in tariff by the following types: combined “…% but at least … Euro for …” (1460 tariff lines), combined of type “…% plus … Euro for …” (71 tariff lines) and specific “ … Euro for …” (84 tariff lines).  


�  “Tariffs” here refers to import/export tariffs as well as tariff quotas.





